Payroll expenses: Pelephone is implementing continuous reduction in the number of positions due to digitization of customer service and

voluntary retirements programs. It was assumed that the reduction in the number of positions in forecast years will be offset by a yearly 3%

wage increase, so that the payroll expense level will remain at c. NIS 388M from 2019 onwards. Pelephone management assumed higher

streamlining in its projections.

Operating expenses: A certain reduction in operating expenses was assumed due to reduced projected costs in sites rental, and switching

to digital service processes, based on Pelephone management’s estimation. We find this reduction reasonable when comparing to

historical results. It was assumed that interconnect expenses will increase simultaneously with the projected growth in the subscriber base.

⃰ It should be noted that the above expenses include lease payments, which due to an early adoption of the IFRS 16 are presented differently in Pelephone’s reports since the beginning of

2018. The adjustment made in order to present proforma figures is presented within the “Lease payments” section.

NIS M H1 2018A H2 2018E 2018E 2019E 2020E 2021E 2022E

Payroll (195) (195) (390) (388) (388) (388) (388)

% of revenue 16.0%  15.1%  15.5%  15.2%  14.6%  13.9%  13.2%

Operating expenses (704) (761) (1,466) (1,472) (1,489) (1,496) (1,480)

% of revenue 57.7%  58.9%  58.3%  57.6%  55.9%  53.6%  50.2%

Lease payments (125) (122) (247) (237) (246) (247) (247)

% of revenue 10.3%  9.4%  9.8%  9.3%  9.3%  8.8%  8.4%

Total operating expenses (excl. D&A) (1,025) (1,078) (2,103) (2,098) (2,123) (2,131) (2,115)

% of revenue 83.9%  83.5%  83.7%  82.1%  79.8%  76.3%  71.7%

Other operating expenses 0 - 0 - - - -

35

Chapter D - Valuation

Main Assumptions

EBITDA (adjusted)

Combining the above assumptions regarding revenues and expenses, it was assumed that adjusted EBITDA will grow from c. NIS 410M

in 2018 (16.3% of revenues) to c. NIS 836M in 2022 (28.3% of revenue). We note that EBITDA figures presented below are calculated

differently than Pelephone’s figures since we eliminated the affect of IFRS 16 (which the Company and Pelephone applied since the

beginning of 2018 in their reporting).